SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 683

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas is pleased to recognize the Leadership Officers Training Corps at Alice Johnson Junior High School in Channelview; and

WHEREAS, Patterned after the Junior Reserve Officers Training Corps, the Leadership Officers Training Corps provides a means for junior high school students to obtain leadership skills; and

WHEREAS, The Leadership Officers Training Corps is open to all students who wish to take part, and the program teaches skills that will serve the participants well throughout their lives; and

WHEREAS, Created in 1996 at Alice Johnson Junior High School, this program has served as a model for others, and there are now 27 junior high schools and middle schools that have similar programs in place; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 79th Legislature, hereby commend the Leadership Officers Training Corps at Alice Johnson Junior High School for its outstanding work in preparing its students to be the leaders of tomorrow; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared for this outstanding organization as an expression of esteem from the Texas Senate.

Whitmire

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on April 25, 2005.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate